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Oil & Gas – Exploration Companies 

MARI: Lower Production from Mari and 

Higher Tax Dragged Down Profitability 

During 3QFY17  

 

Earnings reported at PKR 15.37/share in 3QFY17, down by 8%YoY 

Mari Petroleum Company Limited’s (MARI) reported earnings of PKR 1.69bn (EPS 
PKR 15.37) down by 8%YoY in 3QFY17 as compared to PKR 1.84bn (EPS PKR 16.66) 
in the same period last year. We attribute this decline in earnings to lower 
production from Mari HRL reservoir as a result of emergency EFL plant shut-down 
and Annual Turn Around of FCCL’s plant along with higher tax rate of 17.4% against 
tax benefit of 5% recorded in the same period last year. Cumulative earnings for 
9MFY17 stands at PKR 6.31bn (EPS PKR 57.21) compared to PKR 3.89bn (EPS PKR 
35.29) in the corresponding period last year. 
 
Exhibit:  

Financial Highlights  
     

PKRmn 3QFY17 3QFY16 YoY 9MFY17 9MFY16 YoY 

Net Sales 6,806 5,818 17% 19,866 15,445 29% 
Royalty 894 727 23% 2,528 1,956 29% 
Operating Exp 1,615 1,445 12% 5,118 4,170 23% 
Exploration Exp 1,667 1,799 -7% 2,565 5,143 -50% 
Gross Profit 2,496 1,718 45% 9,117 3,881 135% 
Other Income/(exp) (302) 333 -191% (433) 1,030 -142% 
Finance Income  82 103 -21% 168 309 -46% 
Finance Cost 224 399 -44% 637 1,207 -47% 
PBT 2,053 1,755 17% 8,216 4,013 105% 
PAT 1,695 1,837 -8% 6,307 3,891 62% 
EPS (PKR) 15.37 16.66 

 
57.21 35.29 

 
DPS (PKR) - - 

 
3.00 3.00 

 
Source: IGI Research and Company Financials No of Shares: 110.25mn 
 

 

 

 Mari Petroleum Company Limited’s (MARI) reported earnings of PKR 
1.69bn (EPS PKR 15.37) down by 8%YoY in 3QFY17 as compared to PKR 
1.84bn (EPS PKR 16.66) in the same period last year.  

 Average daily production from Mari field stood at 573.36mmcfd during 
3QFY17 as a result company managed to secure incentive price for 83 days 
out of 90 days of the quarter. The committee approved the relaxation of 
threshold production limit from 577.5 MMSCFD to 525 MMSCFD during 
planned ATA of any customer provided such number of days shall not 
exceed 26% of total production days per year. 

 We have revised down our earnings estimate for MARI by 5%-15% during 
FY17E-FY25F based on lower production from Mari field resulting in loss of 
incentive price. As a result we have revised down our Target price by 1% to 
PKR 2,090/share, maintaining “BUY” call on MARI, offering +37% upside 
from its last closing. 

COMPANY UPDATE
MARI PETROLEU M COMPAN Y  LIMITED
OIL & GAS EXPLORATION COMPANIES

Rec ommendation BUY
2,090.2  

Last Closing: 1,531.0  

Upside: 36.5         

Time Horizon:

Market  D at a

Bloomberg Tkr. MARI PA 

Shares (mn)

Free Float Shares (mn) 22.1         

Free Float Shares (%) 20.0%

Market Cap (PKRbn | USDmn) 168.8      1,610.7  

Exchange KSE 100

P r ic e I n fo . 90D 180D 365D

Abs. Return 17.1         6.7            19.8         

Lo 1,270.4  1,448.1  1,290.0  

Hi 1,599.7  1,599.7  1,599.7  

K ey  Co m p an y Fin an c ials 

P K Rb n FY1 6 A FY1 7 E FY1 8 F FY1 9 F

Total Revenue 21.7         27.3         46.3         57.0         

Net Income 6.05         8.4            17.5         22.5         

EPS (PKR) 54.9         76.6         158.6      204.3      

DPS (PKR) 5.1            5.6            6.1            6.4            

Total Assets 59.6         67.1         100.0      126.8      

Total Equity 17.0         14.2         31.0         52.8         

K ey  Fin an c ial Rat io s

ROE (%) 35.7         59.5         56.4         42.6         

P/E (x) 27.9         20.0         9.7            7.5            

P/B (x) 9.9            11.9         5.4            3.2            

DY (%) 0.3            0.4            0.4            0.4            

Relat ive P r ic e P er fo rm an c e & Sh areh o ld in g

Ab o u t  t h e Co m p an y

Source: Bloomberg, KSE 100 & IGI Research

Ab d u llah  Farh an

Research Analyst

abdullah.farhan@igi.com.pk

Tel: (+92-21) 111-234-234 Ext.: 912

Valuation Methodology:  Reserve based  - Discounted 

Cash Flow (DCF) 

Period End: Jun

Target Price:

The Company is a public limited company incorporated in 

Pakistan in 1984. The principal activity of the company 

exploration, production and sale of hydrocarbons. The 

company was listed on all stock exchanges in Pakistan when 

GoP divested 50% of its stake to Fauji Foundation.
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Lower flows from Mari field owing to emergency shut-down of EFL plant and Annual 
turnaround of FFC’s plant 
Average daily production from Mari field stood at 573.36mmcfd during 3QFY17 as 
a result company managed to secure incentive price for 83 days out of 90 days of 
the quarter. Lower production was due to shut-down of FFC plant owing to Annual 
Turn-Around (ATA) and emergency shut-down of EFL plant. As a result topline 
increased by just +17%YoY despite a) unbundling of discount for Mari field from 01-
Jan-2017 (73.2% as compared to 59.8% in 3QFY16), b) +79%YoY increase in oil 
price, and c) increased oil production.  
 

Benchmark for price incentive lowered to 525mmcfd from 577.5mmcfd during 
period of plant’s annual turn-around of any customer  
As a result of lower demand from customers owing to ATA of plants, the company 
took the matter to DGPC to lower the threshold for incentive price under 
Petroleum Policy 2012 (PP12) to 525mmcfd from currently 577.5mmcfd during the 
ATA period of customers. The DGPC referred the case to “Removal of Difficulties 
and Addressing of Anomalies Committee”. After continuous efforts, the meeting 
was convened and the minutes of meeting were circulated on March 28, 2017 
whereby the committee approved the relaxation of threshold production limit from 
577.5 MMSCFD to 525 MMSCFD during planned ATA of any customer provided 
such number of days shall not exceed 26% of total production days per year. The 
aforesaid approval is expected reduce the risk of losing the higher price incentive 
resulting in lower profitability. 
 
Outlook 
The company’s total gas reserves now stand at 5,322bcf in Dec-16 compared to 
3,251bcf in Jun-16, with an estimated reserve life increasing from 14.1yrs to 
23.1yrs as Mari field reserves have surged by +64%YoY to 5,244bcf in Dec-16 
compared to 3,205bcf reported in Jun-16 according to oil and gas reserves data 
published by Pakistan Petroleum Information Service (PPIS). Moreover, Sujjal 
reserves have also been restated at 44.6bcf in Dec-16, up by +4.4x since last 
reported in Jun-16. As a result, we expect production from Mari field to reach 
775mmcfd by FY20 with demand emanating from 50mmcfd additional gas 
allocated by GoP to TPS Guddu and 26mmcfd to Engro Fertilizer, while further gas 
requirement to emanate from 440MW power plant to be set-up by MARI at 
Daharki (awaiting official notification for details). Additional flows of 10% or more 
from benchmark of 525mmcfd from Mari field will be priced under Petroleum 
Policy 2012 implying 5x higher gas price from current price for Mari field.    
 

Recommendation  
We have revised down our earnings estimate for MARI by 5%-15% during FY17E-
FY25F based on lower production from Mari field resulting in loss of incentive 
price. As a result we have revised down our Target price by 1% to PKR 2,090/share, 
maintaining “BUY” call on MARI, offering +37% upside from its last closing. The 
company is currently trading at a FY17E P/E of 20.0x. 
 

 

 

 

Total Oil Production in 3QFY17 (000'bbls)

Total Gas Production in 3QFY17 (000'mmcf)

 Source: Company Financials, PPIS & IGI Research
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